### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name Execution Date				
GE Capital Financial,	Inc.			03/28/2008
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	American Exp	oress T	ravel Related Services Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	200 Vesey St	reet, 3	World Financial Center	
City:	New York			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10285-4900			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number				
		10525	Number	
Application Number: 12535			400	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			12535488
Fax Number:	(602)382	2-6070		0
			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	\$40.00
Phone:	602-382			54 54
Email: Correspondent Name		-	vlaw.com nan Snell & Wilmer I I P	CH
Address Line 1:				
Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 90655.4537				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Howard I. Sobelman	
Total Attachments: 6 source=906554500ASSIGN2#page1.tif source=906554500ASSIGN2#page2.tif source=906554500ASSIGN2#page3.tif source=906554500ASSIGN2#page4.tif source=906554500ASSIGN2#page5.tif				
500936712			REEL:	023098 FRAME: 0440

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS ("<u>Assignment</u>"), effective as of this 28th day of March, 2008 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), is from GE CAPITAL FINANCIAL INC., a Utah industrial loan corporation having a principal place of business at 4246 Riverboat Road, Salt Lake City, Utah 84123 ("<u>Assignor</u>") to AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC., a New York Corporation, having a principal place of business at 3 World Financial Center 200 Vesey Street, New York, New York 10285-4900 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor together with GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, an Affiliate of Assignor, previously entered into a Asset Purchase Agreement with Assignee, dated March 26, 2008 ("<u>APA</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner by respective assignment of the United States patents and patent applications, international patent applications and foreign patent applications identified on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the APA Assignee desires to acquire the Patents, and Assignor desires to assign its rights in the Patents to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration paid to it, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest, in all countries, in and to the Patents, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon, including any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which such Patents issue, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Upon reasonable request by Assignee, Assignor will execute additional documents and take other action as may be necessary or desirable to record or memorialize the assignments of the Patents set forth herein, and to vest in Assignee such right, title, and interest in and to the Patents as granted to Assignee.

The parties hereby agree this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.

This Assignment shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, and may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and it shall not be necessary in making proof of this Assignment to produce or account for more than one set of counterparts signed by all of the parties.

CH1 4184747v.6

No waiver, modification or change of any of the provisions of this Assignment shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the party against whom such claimed waiver, modification or change is sought to be enforced

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized and acting on behalf of Assignor and Assignee, hereby execute this Assignment to take effect on the Effective Date.

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

GE CAP INC. BY: 140, NAME: aynese EVP TITLE: +1 3/27/2008 DATE:

[Notary]

Executed and accepted by:

ASSIGNEE:

AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.

BY:	
NAME:	
TITLE:	
DATE:	

[Notary]

Signature Page to the Instrument of Assignment - Patent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized and acting on behalf of Assignor and Assignee, hereby execute this Assignment to take effect on the Effective Date.

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

GE CAPITAL FINANCIAL INC. BY:				
NAME:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
TITLE:				
DATE:				

[Notary]

#### Executed and accepted by:

**ASSIGNEE:** 

AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.
BY: Dwd/lf
NAME:
TITLE:
DATE

[Notary]

Signature Page to the Instrument of Assignment - Patent

# SCHEDULE A

US \$5RN-00140 ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 12/7/2001 60/337,910 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME 10/064,151 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 5/31/2005 6,901,387 PERFORMING THE SAME 05/31/2005 6,901,387 PERFORMING THE SAME 05/31/2005 6,901,387 PERFORMING THE SAME 05/31/2005 6,901,387 PERFORMING THE SAME 05/31/2005 6,901,387 PERFORMING THE SAME 02/2014 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 02/201411,4 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 02/20141,4 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 02/20141,4 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 02/201407 7,181,432 US 85RN-00140 ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 161ed 111/05,593 (continuation) METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME US 85RN-00140 ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 161ed 110/35,108 (continuation) METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME US 85RN-00146 METHOD SND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2007 PCT METHOD SND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2007 PCT METHOD SND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2007 PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 1/12/2007 PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 1/12/2003 PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 04812791,4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 12/1/2003 NVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 1/12/2004 US 85RN00148 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 1/12/1/2003 NVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- 058/957,419 AUTHORIZATION 0F INDIVIDUAL 1/12/1/999 5,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- 058/958/2301 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- 058/958/2301 AUTHORIZATION 0	Country	Short Title	Title	Status	Serial No./ Patent No.
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00140 ELECTRONIC PURCHASING issued 10/064,151 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 5/31/2005 6,901,387 PERFORMING THE SAME PCT ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 02794181.4 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 7 PERFORMING THE SAME EP ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 02794181.4 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 7 PERFORMING THE SAME 2002359630 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 7 PERFORMING THE SAME 2469493 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 7 PERFORMING THE SAME 22002359630 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 7 PERFORMING THE SAME 22002359630 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 7 PERFORMING THE SAME 22002359630 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 7 PERFORMING THE SAME 11/005,593 (continuation) 85RN-00140 ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 1120007 7,181,432 US 85RN-00140 ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 11/12/2007 7,181,432 US 85RN-00146 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 11/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME 01/31/9/2003 PCT 7 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 11/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME 01/31/9/2003 PCT 7 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 11/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME 01/31/9/2003 PCT 7 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 11/12/2007 PCT 7 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 11/12/2003 PCT 7 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 11/2/2003 PCT 7 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 11/2/2004 US 85RN00148 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	US	85RN-00140	ELECTRONIC PURCHASING	12/7/2001	60/337,910
US       85RN-00140       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       issued       10/064,151         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       5/31/2005       6,901,387         PCT       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       US02/39045         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       PERFORMING THE SAME       02794181.4         EP       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       02794181.4         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       PERFORMING THE SAME       02794181.4         AU       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       0202359630         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       PERFORMING THE SAME       2469493         AU       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       issued       11/005,593         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       2/20/2007       7,181,432         WE SSRN-00140       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       filed       11/053,108         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       2/20/2007       7,181,432         US       85RN-00140       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       filed       10/391,689         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       1/2/2007       7,181,432         US       85RN-00146       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       filed       10/391,689         VS       85RN-00164       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       filed       10/24,940					
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 5/31/2005 6,901,387 PRFORMING THE SAME PCT ELECTRONIC PURCHASING US02/39045 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME EP ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 02794181.4 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 02794181.4 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 02794181.4 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 02794181.4 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 02794181.4 AU ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 02794181.4 AU ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 02002359630 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 0200207 7,181,432 PERFORMING THE SAME 0200207 7,181,432 PERFORMING THE SAME 0200207 7,181,432 PERFORMING THE SAME 0200207 PERFORMING THE SAME 02007 PERFORMING THE SAME 02007 PERFORM			PERFORMING THE SAME		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR         5/31/2005         6,901,387           PCT         ELECTRONIC PURCHASING         US02/39045           METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR         PERFORMING THE SAME         02794181.4           EP         ELECTRONIC PURCHASING         02794181.4           METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR         PERFORMING THE SAME         02794181.4           AU         ELECTRONIC PURCHASING         02794181.4           AU         ELECTRONIC PURCHASING         2002359630           METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR         PERFORMING THE SAME         2469493           CA         ELECTRONIC PURCHASING         2469493           METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR         PERFORMING THE SAME         2/20/2007         7,181,432           US         85RN-00140         ELECTRONIC PURCHASING         issued         11/005,593           (continuation)         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR         1/2/2007         7,181,432           VS         85RN-00140         ELECTRONIC PURCHASING         filed         11/053,108           (continuation)         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR         filed         10/391,689           FACILITATING A TRANSACTION         3/19/2003         PCT         METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR         filed         10/724,940           COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS         INVOLV	US	85RN-00140		issued	10/064.151
PERFORMING THE SAME PCT ELECTRONIC PURCHASING US02/39045 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME EP ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 02794181.4 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME AU ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 2002359630 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME CA ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 2469493 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00140 ELECTRONIC PURCHASING issued 11/005,593 (continuation) PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00140 ELECTRONIC PURCHASING filed 11/653,108 (continuation) PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00146 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00146 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00146 METHOD SAND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00146 METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00146 METHOD SAND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00146 METHOD SAND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2003 PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 1/12/2003 PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 1/12/2003 PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 1/2/2003 INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 1/2/2003 INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 04812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 12/1/2003 INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 04812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 12/1/2003 INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 1/12/2003 PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 1/12/2003 PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 04812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 12/1/2003 INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 1/12/2003 PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 1/12/2003 PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- 1/12/2004 US \$5RN00148 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 1/12/21/99 5,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- 08/957,419 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL 11/23/1999 5,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- 08/957,419 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL					
PCT     ELECTRONIC PURCHASING     US02/39045       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR     PERFORMING THE SAME     02794181.4       EP     ELECTRONIC PURCHASING     02794181.4       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR     PERFORMING THE SAME     2002359630       AU     ELECTRONIC PURCHASING     2002359630       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR     PERFORMING THE SAME     2469493       AU     ELECTRONIC PURCHASING     2469493       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR     PERFORMING THE SAME     2469493       CA     ELECTRONIC PURCHASING     issued     11/005,593       (continuation)     METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR     2/20/2007     7,181,432       PERFORMING THE SAME     11/12/2007     7,181,432       US     85RN-00140     ELECTRONIC PURCHASING     filed     11/053,108       (continuation)     METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR     filed     10/391,689       US     85RN-00164     METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR     filed     10/391,689       PCT     METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR     filed     10/724,940       US     85RN-00164     METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR     filed     10/724,940       US     85RN-00164     METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR     filed     10/724,940       US     85RN00148     METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR     filed     10/724,940       US </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>					
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME           EP         ELECTRONIC PURCHASING         02794181.4           METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME         2002359630           AU         ELECTRONIC PURCHASING         2002359630           METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME         2002359630           CA         ELECTRONIC PURCHASING         2002359630           METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME         2469493           CA         ELECTRONIC PURCHASING         issued           US         85RN-00140         ELECTRONIC PURCHASING         issued           US         85RN-00140         ELECTRONIC PURCHASING         issued         11/005,593           (continuation)         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR         1/12/2007         7,181,432           US         85RN-00140         ELECTRONIC PURCHASING         filed         11/053,108           (continuation)         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR         filed         10/391,689           US         85RN-00164         METHOD SAND APPARATUS FOR         filed         10/724,940           US         85RN-00164         METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR         filed         10/724,940           US         85RN-00164         METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR         filed         10/724,940	PCT				US02/39045
EP       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       02794181.4         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       PERFORMING THE SAME       0202359630         AU       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       2002359630         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       PERFORMING THE SAME       2002359630         AU       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       2002359630         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       PERFORMING THE SAME       2469493         CA       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       issued       11/005,593         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       2/20/2007       7,181,432         PERFORMING THE SAME       11/105,593       11/12/2007       7,181,432         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       11/12/2007       7,181,432         PERFORMING THE SAME       11/1005,593       11/10/05,593       11/10/05,593         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       11/12/2007       7,181,432         PCT       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       11/12/2007       1/13/391,689         PCT       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       11/12/2007       1/12/2007         PCT       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       11/07/24,940       10/391,689         US       85RN-00146       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR       11/2/12/003       10/12/2003         PCT					
EP       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       02794181.4         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       PERFORMING THE SAME       2002359630         AU       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       2002359630         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       PERFORMING THE SAME       2002359630         AU       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       2002359630         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       PERFORMING THE SAME       2469493         CA       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       issued       11/005,593         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       2/20/2007       7,181,432         US       85RN-00140       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       filed       11/653,108         (continuation)       PERFORMING THE SAME       11/2/2007       7,181,432         US       85RN-00140       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       filed       11/653,108         (continuation)       PERFORMING THE SAME       11/2/2007       7,181,432         US       85RN-00146       METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR       filed       10/391,689         VS       85RN-00146       METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR       filed       10/724,940         COMPLETING TANSACTIONS       10/10/24,940       COMPLETING RANSACTIONS       10/21/2003         INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       EP       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>					
AU ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 2002359630 AU ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 2002359630 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 2002359630 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 2002359630 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 2469493 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 2469493 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 2469493 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 2469493 (continuation) METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 2/20/2007 7,181,432 PERFORMING THE SAME 2/20/2007 7,181,432 PERFORMING THE SAME 1/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME 0/13/19/2003 PCT METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR filed 10/731,689 FACILITATING A TRANSACTION 1/21/2003 INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR filed 10/724,940 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 12/1/2003 INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 04812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 12/1/2003 INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS EP METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 11eld 10/801,765 MANUAL AUTHORIZATION 3/16/2004 US 85RN00148 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 11eld 10/801,765 MANUAL AUTHORIZATION 3/16/2004 US 85RN00148 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 11eld 10/801,765 MANUAL AUTHORIZATION 3/16/2004 US 85RN00148 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 11PORES (continuation) MANUAL AUTHORIZATION 3/16/2004 US 85RN00148 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 11PORES (COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- 08/957,419 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL 11/23/1999 5,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- 08/957,419 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL 11/23/1999 5,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- 08/957,419 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL	EP		ELECTRONIC PURCHASING		02794181.4
AU       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       2002359630         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       PERFORMING THE SAME       2469493         CA       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       2469493         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       PERFORMING THE SAME       2469493         US       \$5RN-00140       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       issued       11/005,593         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       2/20/2007       7,181,432         US       \$5RN-00140       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       filed       11/053,108         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       1/12/2007       7,181,432         US       \$5RN-00140       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       filed       10/391,689         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR       filed       10/391,689         FACILITATING A TRANSACTION       3/19/2003       12/1/2003       10/724,940         US       \$5RN-00164       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR       filed       10/724,940         COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       12/1/2003       12/1/2003       10/724,940         US       \$5RN-00164       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR       filed       10/801,765         PCT       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR       filed       10/801,765         US       \$5RN00148 <t< td=""><td>•</td><td>· .</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	•	· .			
AU     ELECTRONIC PURCHASING     2002359630       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR     PERFORMING THE SAME     2469493       CA     ELECTRONIC PURCHASING     2469493       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR     PERFORMING THE SAME     11/005,593       (continuation)     BELECTRONIC PURCHASING     issued     11/005,593       (continuation)     BELECTRONIC PURCHASING     issued     11/005,593       (continuation)     METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR     2/20/2007     7,181,432       US     85RN-00140     ELECTRONIC PURCHASING     filed     11/653,108       (continuation)     METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR     1/12/2007     7,181,432       US     85RN-00146     METHOD S AND APPARATUS FOR     1/12/2007     7,181,432       PCT     METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR     filed     10/391,689       PCT     METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR     1/12/2003     10/391,689       PCT     METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR     US04/06657       FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONS     12/1/2003     10/724,940       COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS     12/1/2003     10/724,940       COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS     12/1/2003     10/801,765       PCT     METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR     04812791.4       COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS     10/801,765       INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS     10/801,765					
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME CA ELECTRONIC PURCHASING 2469493 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00140 ELECTRONIC PURCHASING issued 11/005,593 (continuation) METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 2/20/2007 7,181,432 PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00140 ELECTRONIC PURCHASING filed 11/653,108 (continuation) METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00146 METHOD SAND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00146 METHOD SAND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00146 METHOD SAND APPARATUS FOR filed 10/391,689 FACILITATING A TRANSACTION 3/19/2003 PCT METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR filed 10/724,940 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 12/1/2003 INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR filed 10/724,940 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 12/1/2003 INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 04812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 12/1/2003 INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 04812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 10/16/2004 US \$5RN00148 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 10/801,765 MANUAL AUTHORIZATION 3/16/2004 US \$5SRN00148 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 10.808,957,419 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- 10.808,957,419 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- 308 08,957,419 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- 402345999E AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL	AU			· · · ·	2002359630
CA       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       2469493         METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME       2/469493         US       85RN-00140       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       issued       11/005,593         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME       2/20/2007       7,181,432         US       85RN-00140       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       filed       11/12/2007         VERFORMING THE SAME       1/12/2007       PERFORMING THE SAME       1/12/2007         US       85RN-00146       METHOD SAND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION       1/12/2003         PCT       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION       1/12/2003         VS       85RN-00164       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONS       1/2/1/2003         US       85RN-00164       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       1/2/1/2003         VOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       VS04/40348       0/4812791.4         COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       1/10/201.4       0/4812791.4         VS       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       0/4812791.4         VS       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       0/4812791.4         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS					
CA       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME       2469493         US       85RN-00140       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       issued       11/005,593         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME       2/20/2007       7,181,432         US       85RN-00140       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       filed       11/653,108         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME       1/12/2007       7,181,432         US       85RN-00146       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION       1/12/2007         PCT       METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION       3/19/2003         PCT       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONS       12/1/2003         US       85RN-00164       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       12/1/2003         IVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       10/0724,940       04812791.4         COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       12/1/2003       10/0440348         COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       10/10.004/04348       04812791.4         COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       10/0801,765       04812791.4         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION       3/16/2004         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION       10					
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00140 ELECTRONIC PURCHASING issued 11/005,593 (continuation) METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 2/20/2007 7,181,432 PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00140 ELECTRONIC PURCHASING filed 11/653,108 (continuation) METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 1/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAME US \$5RN-00146 METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR filed 10/391,689 FACILITATING A TRANSACTION 3/19/2003 PCT METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR filed 10/724,940 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 12/1/2003 INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR filed 10/724,940 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 12/1/2003 INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS PCT METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 04812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 04812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 12/1/2003 INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS EP METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 04812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS 12/1/2004 US \$5RN00148 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 10/801,765 MANUAL AUTHORIZATION 3/16/2004 US \$5RN00148 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 10/801,765 MANUAL AUTHORIZATION 3/16/2004 US \$5RN00148 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR 10/801,765 MANUAL AUTHORIZATION 3/16/2004 US \$5FL00100 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL 11/23/1999 5,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL 4028	CA				2469493
PERFORMING THE SAMEUS\$\$RN-00140ELECTRONIC PURCHASINGissued11/005,593(continuation)METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME2/20/20077,181,432US\$\$RN-00140ELECTRONIC PURCHASINGfiled11/653,108(continuation)METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME11/2/200711/2/2007US\$\$RN-00140ELECTRONIC PURCHASINGfiled10/391,689US\$\$RN-00146METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION3/19/200310/391,689PCTMETHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONUS04/0665712/1/2003US\$\$RN-00164METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS12/1/200310/724,940US\$\$RN-00164METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS12/1/200310/04/40348PCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONSUS04/4034804812791.4COMPLETING TRANSACTIONSINVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS10/801,765PCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS10/6/200404812791.4US\$5RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION11/2/3/19995,991,750US\$5RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION GINDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL08/957,419 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS08/957,419 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS08/957,419 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS08/957,419 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS					2107175
US (continuation)85RN-00140ELECTRONIC PURCHASING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAMEissued 2/20/200711/005,593 7,181,432 PERFORMING THE SAMEUS85RN-00140ELECTRONIC PURCHASING ELECTRONIC PURCHASINGfiled11/653,108 (1/12/2007 PERFORMING THE SAMEUS85RN-00146METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONfiled10/391,689 (1/12/2003PCTMETHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONUS04/06657 (1/2/2003US85RN-00164METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSUS04/40348 (2007)PCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSUS04/40348 (2007)EPMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4 (2003)US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR (2007)04812791.4 (2007)US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR (2007)04812791.4 (2007)US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR (2007)04812791.4 (2007)US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR (2007)04812791.4 (2007)US85FL-00100SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- (20010)0597,419 (20010)US85FL-00100SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- (20010)0598/22301 (20110)GBSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- (20010)GB2345999E (2014)GB2345999E (2014)					
(continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME       2/20/2007       7,181,432         US       85RN-00140       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       filed       11/653,108         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME       1/12/2007       7/181,432         US       85RN-00146       METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION       1/12/2007       1/12/2007         PCT       METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION       3/19/2003       US04/06657         PCT       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION       US04/06657         VS       85RN-00164       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       12/1/2003         NVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       US04/40348         PCT       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       04812791.4         VOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       US04/40348       04812791.4         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR NVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       04812791.4         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR NANUAL AUTHORIZATION       3/16/2004         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION       11/23/1999       5,991,750         QCOUNT TRANSACTIONS       11/23/1999       5,991,750       2,921,750 </td <td>US</td> <td>85RN-00140</td> <td></td> <td>issued</td> <td>11/005 593</td>	US	85RN-00140		issued	11/005 593
PERFORMING THE SAMEUS85RN-00140ELECTRONIC PURCHASINGfiled11/653,108(continuation)METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME1/12/20071/12/2007US85RN-00146METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION3/19/20030/391,689PCTMETHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION3/19/20030/304/06657US85RN-00164METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS10/724,940PCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSUS04/40348 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSPCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSUS85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION0/4812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSUS85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION11/23/19995,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSUS85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION11/23/19995,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSPCTSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSUS98/22301 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL08/957,419 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSGBSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALGB2345999E AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALGB2345999E AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL		00121 00140			
US       85RN-00140       ELECTRONIC PURCHASING       filed       11/653,108         (continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME       1/12/2007       1/12/2007         US       85RN-00146       METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION       filed       10/391,689         PCT       METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION       10/2003       US04/06657         US       85RN-00164       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       12/1/2003       10/724,940         US       85RN-00164       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       12/1/2003       10/724,940         PCT       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       12/1/2003       10/724,940         PCT       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       04812791.4         PCT       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       04812791.4         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR NVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       04801,765         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR NANUAL AUTHORIZATION       3/16/2004         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR NANUAL AUTHORIZATION       11/23/1999       5,991,750         US       85FI-00100       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- NAUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       11/23/1999       5,991,750	(•••••••)			2/20/2007	/,101,454
(continuation)       METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME       1/12/2007         US       85RN-00146       METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION       filed       10/391,689         PCT       METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION       10/301,689       10/724,940         US       85RN-00164       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONS       12/1/2003       12/1/2003         US       85RN-00164       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       12/1/2003       10/724,940         VS       85RN-00164       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       12/1/2003       12/1/2003         PCT       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS       04812791.4       04812791.4         VS       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       04812791.4         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       04812791.4         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       04801,765         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       04801,765         US       85FI-00100       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS       05991,750         US       85FI-00100       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL<	US	85RN-00140		filed	11/653 108
PERFORMING THE SAMEUS85RN-00146METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTION10/391,689 FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONPCTMETHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONUS04/06657 FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONUS85RN-00164METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS12/1/2003 12/1/2003PCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONSUS04/40348 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONSPCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONSUS04/40348 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONSEPMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR NVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONSUS85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR NVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS10/801,765 MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONUS85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONin process in processUS85FI-00100SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL08/957,419 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALPCTSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALUS98/22301 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALPCTSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSUS98/22301 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALUS98/22301 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSGBSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALGB2345999E AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL		05101 00140			11/055,100
US85RN-00146METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONfiled10/391,689PCTMETHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONUS04/06657US85RN-00164METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS12/1/2003NVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS10/724,940PCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS12/1/2003PCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONSUS04/40348COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS NVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4EPMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS NVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION10/801,765US\$5RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONin processUS\$5FI-00100SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL08/957,419PCTSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALUS98/22301 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL08/957,419GBSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALGB2345999E AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALGB2345999E AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL	(************			1122001	
FACILITATING A TRANSACTION3/19/2003PCTMETHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONUS04/06657US85RN-00164METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS12/1/2003 12/1/2003PCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSUS04/40348 US04/40348PCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4 US04/40348EPMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4 US04/40348US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION10/801,765 3/16/2004US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONin process sp91,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSPCTSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALUS98/22301 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALGB2345999E AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL	US	85RN-00146		filed	10/391 689
PCTMETHODS AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONUS04/06657 FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONUS85RN-00164METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS10/724,940 12/1/2003 12/1/2004 10/801,765 10/801					10/35/1,005
FACILITATING A TRANSACTIONUS85RN-00164METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS12/1/2003 12/1/2003 12/1/2003 12/1/2003PCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSUS04/40348 US04/40348 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSEPMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSUS85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONfiled 3/16/200410/801,765 MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONUS85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONin process sued 08/957,419 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL 11/23/199908/957,419 5,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSPCTSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALGB2345999E GB2345999E AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL	РСТ			5/17/2005	US04/06657
US85RN-00164METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSfiled10/724,940PCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSUS04/40348EPMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONfiled 3/16/200410/801,765US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONin process 3/16/200408/957,419US85FI-00100SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS08/957,419PCTSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALGB2345999E GB2345999E AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL					0004/00007
COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS12/1/2003PCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSUS04/40348 US04/40348EPMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4 O4812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSUS85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONfiled 3/16/2004US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONin process ssued 08/957,419US85FI-00100SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS08/957,419 s,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSPCTSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALGB2345999E GB2345999E AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL	US	85RN-00164		filed	10/724 940
INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSPCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSUS04/40348 US04/40348EPMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4 04812791.4 COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSUS85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONfiled 3/16/2004US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONin process 3/16/2004US85FI-00100SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS08/957,419 5,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSPCTSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSGB	00				10/724,940
PCTMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSUS04/40348 US04/40348EPMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4 04812791.4US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONfiled10/801,765 3/16/2004US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONin process 3/16/2004US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONin process 3/16/2004US85FI-00100SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS08/957,419 5,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSPCTSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSUS98/22301 GBGBSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALGB2345999E GB2345999E				12/1/2005	
COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSEPMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4 04812791.4US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONfiled 3/16/200410/801,765 MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONUS85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONin process stream (continuation)3/16/2004US85FI-00100SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS08/957,419 S,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSPCTSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSUS98/22301 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSGBSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALGB2345999E GB2345999E	РСТ				LIS04/40348
INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTSEPMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4 04812791.4US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONfiled10/801,765 3/16/2004US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION3/16/2004US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONin processUS85FI-00100SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS08/957,419 5,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSPCTSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSUS98/22301 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSGBGBSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALGB2345999E AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL		,			0004/40040
EPMETHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS04812791.4US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONfiled10/801,765US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION3/16/200410/801,765US85RN00148METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATIONin processUS85FI-00100SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS08/957,419PCTSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONSUS98/22301GBSYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUALGB2345999E AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL					
COMPLETING TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS US 85RN00148 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR filed 10/801,765 MANUAL AUTHORIZATION 3/16/2004 US 85RN00148 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR in process (continuation) MANUAL AUTHORIZATION US 85FI-00100 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL 11/23/1999 5,991,750 ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS PCT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- US98/22301 AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS GB SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS GB SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL	EP	····			04812791.4
INVOLVING PARTIAL SHIPMENTS         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION       filed       10/801,765         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR       in process         (continuation)       MANUAL AUTHORIZATION       3/16/2004         US       85FI-00100       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       11/23/1999         FPCT       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS       US98/22301         PCT       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       US98/22301         AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS       GB         GB       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       GB2345999E					04012771,4
US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION       filed       10/801,765         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MANUAL AUTHORIZATION       in process         (continuation)       MANUAL AUTHORIZATION       in process         US       85FI-00100       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       issued       08/957,419         PCT       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS       US98/22301         GB       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       GB2345999E					
MANUAL AUTHORIZATION       3/16/2004         US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR in process         (continuation)       MANUAL AUTHORIZATION       in process         US       85FI-00100       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       issued       08/957,419         PCT       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       US98/22301         AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL         ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS       US98/22301         AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS         GB       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       GB2345999E	IIS.	85RN00148		filed	10/801 765
US       85RN00148       METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR in process         (continuation)       MANUAL AUTHORIZATION       in process         US       85FI-00100       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL 11/23/1999       08/957,419         PCT       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS       US98/22301         PCT       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS       US98/22301         GB       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       GB2345999E	00	0510100140			10/001,705
(continuation)       MANUAL AUTHORIZATION         US       85FI-00100       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       issued       08/957,419         AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       11/23/1999       5,991,750         ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS       08/957,419         PCT       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       US98/22301         AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS       08/957,419         GB       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       GB2345999E	US	85RN00148			
US       85FI-00100       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       issued       08/957,419         AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       11/23/1999       5,991,750         ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS       000000000000000000000000000000000000		0510100140		in process	
AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       11/23/1999       5,991,750         ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS       5,991,750         PCT       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-       US98/22301         AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       0         ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS       6       6         GB       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-       GB2345999E         AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       4       6		85FL-00100		icened	08/057 /10
ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS         PCT       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-         US98/22301         AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL         ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS         GB       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-         AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL         AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL		5511-00100			
PCT       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       US98/22301         AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS       GB2345999E         GB       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL       GB2345999E		н. Тара		11/23/1999	5,771,/50
AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL         ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS         GB       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-         AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL	РСТ				11508/22201
ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS         GB       SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL					0370/22301
GB SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE- GB2345999E AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL					
AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL	GB			<u> </u>	CD2245000D2
					GD234399982
ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS					

Country	Short Title	Title	Status	Serial No./ Patent No.
CA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-		CA2340621AA
C/T		AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL		C/12540021/1A
		ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS		
US	85FI-00100	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-	issued	09/276,289
00	0511-00100	AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL	5/1/2001	6,226,624
		ACCOUNT REMOTE	5/1/2001	0,220,024
		TRANSACTIONS		
PCT		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-	·····	US00/07975
101		AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL		000007975
		ACCOUNT REMOTE		
		TRANSACTIONS		
CA		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-		2332955
CA		AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL		2332733
		ACCOUNT REMOTE		
		TRANSACTIONS		
<u></u>			<u> </u>	0252200
GB		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRE-		2353390
		AUTHORIZATION OF INDIVIDUAL		
		ACCOUNT REMOTE		
US	224726	TRANSACTIONS	C1. 1	11/(12 700
05	224725	COMPUTER SYSTEM AND	filed	11/643,722
		COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED	12/21/2006	
		METHOD FOR SELECTING		
		INVOICE SETTLEMENT OPTIONS		
PCT		COMPUTER SYSTEM AND		US07/88820
		COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED		
		METHOD FOR SELECTING		
		INVOICE SETTLEMENT OPTIONS		

A-2

## PATENT REEL: 023098 FRAME: 0447

## RECORDED: 08/13/2009